
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 24th June, 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Martin Elliott 
 

m.elliott@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457316 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

  

 
Councillors:  
Tom Hollis John Wilmott 
Helen-Ann Smith Kier Barsby 
Samantha Deakin David Hennigan 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Daniel Williamson  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 March 2019  
 
 

5 - 12 

4.   Overview and Scrutiny: Crime and Disorder Recommendations  
 
 

13 - 20 

5.   Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan  
 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety – Councillor Daniel Williamson 
 

21 - 124 

 
6.   Homelessness Shared Service  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder for Housing – Councillor Kier Barsby 
 

125 - 128 

 
7.   Budget - Draft Outturn 2018/19  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder for Finance – Councillor David Martin  
 

129 - 142 

 
8.   Procurement Strategy  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder for Finance – Councillor David Martin  
 

143 - 172 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 11th March, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Christian Chapman, Tom Hollis, 
Robert Sears-Piccavey, Helen-Ann Smith and 
John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Julie Clayton, 
Carol Cooper-Smith, Ruth Dennis, Aimee Dobb, 
Katherine Green, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Robert Mitchell, Neil Oxby, 
Paul Parkinson and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Matthew Relf. 
 
Richard Knight, Sue Knight and Maureen 
Newton (Hucknall Heritage Society). 
 
Jamie Beckett, Dave Mackey, Chris Metcalf and 
Sophie Wilmott (Sutton Community Academy). 
  

 
 

CA.77 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.78 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th February, 2019 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman proposed an amendment to the 
order of the business bringing items 6, 7 and 8 forward on the agenda.  Having 
put the suggestion to Cabinet, all Members present consented to this course of 
action. 
 

 
CA.79 Proposed Hucknall Conservation Area 

 
 The Interim Director of Place and Communities sought Cabinet’s approval to 

designate the new Conservation Area in Hucknall Town Centre as outlined in 
the report.  Intensive work had been undertaken to gather evidence to justify 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

the area being designated for its s
[...]
to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the forecasted variances against revised budgets for the General Fund 

(underspend of £662k) and Housing Revenue Account (underspend of 
£188k), be noted; 

 
b) the planned use of £317k of Returned Business Rates from the 

Nottinghamshire Pool and £59k Business Rates Returned Levy from 
Central Government to support the 2019/20 General Fund Budget, be 
noted; 

 
c) the 2018/19 Revenue Outturn position which may further improve 

dependent upon the timing of Capital Receipts and their use in accordance 
with the Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy, as approved by Council in 
October 2018, be noted;   

 
d) the significant forecast under-spend in the Legal and Governance 

Directorate which includes the financial impact of the Alliance Healthcare 
court case being settled, be noted.  

 
Reason: 
To report to those charged with Governance the financial position to January 
2019 and comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith left the room at 
12.00 noon and returned to the meeting at 12.05 p.m.) 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.06 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 12



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 24 JUNE 2019 

Heading: 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: CRIME AND DISORDER 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Portfolio Holder: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY – 
COUNCILLOR DANIEL WILLIAMSON  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the recommendations resulting from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: Crime and Disorder meeting that took place on 12 March 2019.  
 
The meeting focussed on anti-social behaviour in Ashfield and included representation from 
Nottinghamshire Police, the Council’s Community Safety and Housing Teams, as well as a 
charitable organisation providing support to adults, children, young people, and families. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To provide Cabinet with the considerations and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following its extraordinary meeting to consider crime and disorder in Ashfield. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) consider the possibility of engaging a dedicated Mental Health Worker within the 
Complex Case Team should any additional funding become available 
 

b) having acknowledged the benefits of restorative justice, to consider its application on a 
wider basis and to focus on the rehabilitation of anti-social behaviour offenders through 
reconciliation with victims and local communities 
 

c) the Community Safety Team be requested to endeavour to capture additional anecdotal 
evidence from professionals and regular visitors to the courts to enable any ASB issues 
to be addressed more efficiently  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Ashfield District Council’s Community Safety Service 
 
The Council’s Community Safety Service consists of three core areas; Complex Case, Community 
Protection, and ASB and Nuisance. All of these three core areas play a pivotal role in addressing, 
preventing, and reducing anti-social behaviour across the District. Additional responsibilities of the 
Community Safety Service include CCTV, domestic abuse, and safeguarding.  
 
Complex Case Team  
 
The Complex Case Team focus on complex individuals who appear in crisis with multiple support 
needs.  The Complex Case Team act as a single point of contact for the individual providing 
assistance with a range of issues including: 
 

 Housing 

 Finances 

 Crime 

 Employment 

 Health 

 Domestic abuse 

 Drug misuse 
 
Improving the quality of life for residents in Ashfield is central to the work of the Complex Case 
Team. 
 
Community Protection Service  
 
Community Protection Officers undertake a problem solving approach to tackle on-street anti-social 
behaviour, environmental, and nuisance related issues wh
[...]
Restorative Justice 
 
Having acknowledged the benefits of restorative justice, to consider its application on a wider basis 
and to focus on the rehabilitation of anti-social behaviour offenders through reconciliation with 
victims and local communities. 
 
Committee Members were keen to see the continued use of restorative justice in dealing with 
perpetrators of anti-social behaviour in Ashfield. The Committee highlighted the benefits restorative 
justice can bring to both victims and perpetrators.  
 
Community Evidence Gathering  
 
The Community Safety Team be requested to endeavour to capture additional anecdotal evidence 
from professionals and regular visitors to the courts to enable any ASB issues to be addressed 
more efficiently.  
 
Through the previous Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a local Care Worker was 
invited to speak at the Crime and Disorder Meeting to explain their first-hand experience in 
supporting patients suffering from anti-social behaviour. Having visited elderly patients in Ashfield, 
the Care Worker had experienced problems accessing homes due to drug use and people causing 
nuisance in entrances and stairways.  
 
This recommendation is for the Council’s Community Safety Service and its partners to ensure 
improved and more frequent communications with professionals supporting people who are also 
victims of anti-social behaviour. This recommendation is to ensure that issues raised to the 
Community Safety Service and its partners are recorded and responded to in a proactive and timely 

Page 17



manner. Furthermore, to also ensure that all partners have the most relevant and up to date 
information available.  
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
Communities and Environment: 
 

 Ensure the foundations for a good quality of life are in place; reducing crime and anti-social 
behaviour, and facilitating cleaner and more attractive neighbourhoods 
 

 Supporting young people to be optimistic and ambitious about their 
[...]

Page 19

mailto:s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report To: CABINET Date: 24 JUNE 2019 

Heading: 
ASHFIELD COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGIC PLAN 
2019-2022 (NEW PLAN - 2019) 

Portfolio Holder: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY - 
COUNCILLOR DANIEL WILLIAMSON 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
To update Members regarding the rewrite of the Ashfield Community Partnership (ACP) Strategic 
Plan 2019-2022. It is a legal requirement that the Council develops, in conjunction with its partners, 
a strategy setting out how the various agencies will work together to address crime and disorder 
issues and improve quality of life for local residents.  
 
The report asks Cabinet to consider the contents and recommend adoption of the refreshed 
strategy to Council.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

To recommend approval of the Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 2019-2022 to 
full Council.  
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998, as amended, requires that every district has a Community Safety 
Partnership and an associated Strategic Plan in place.   
 
Approval of the Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 2019-2022 will ensure legislative 
requirements are met.  
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
Failure to approve the ACP Strategic Plan will breach legislative requirements for the Partnership to 
produce a rolling three-year strategic plan.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
ACP is already working to the Strategic Plan and targeted activity is in operation. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
 
The Ashfield Community Partnership meets the statutory obligation arising from the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998.  The Partnership is responsible for compliance with the statutory duties set out in 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Police Reform Act 2002, Police and Justice Act 2006 and Policing 
and Crime Act 2009. 
 
The specif
[...]
e: 24 JUNE 2019 

Heading: 
HOMELESSNESS SHARED SERVICE – DISSOLUTON AND 
RETURN TO ADC INHOUSE PROVISION 

Portfolio Holder: PORTFLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING - COUNCILLOR KIER 
BARSBY 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To advise Members about the joint intention by both Councils and the rationale behind a proposal to 
dissolve the shared homelessness service between Mansfield District Council and Ashfield District 
Council and seek Cabinet approval to do so.  
 
Historically as the creation of the shared service was formally approved by Cabinet, it is also 
appropriate that Cabinet formally approve its dissolution. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To formally approve the decision to dissolve the homelessness shared service between 
Mansfield District Council and Ashfield District Council in order to deliver Ashfield’s 
statutory homelessness function wholly in-house. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Since 2015 the Council’s homelessness service, including housing advice, has been delivered by 
Mansfield District Council on a shared service basis.  
 
The arrangement worked well. When the shared service was created the Council did not deliver any 
other frontline housing services as these were delivered by Ashfield Homes Limited (AHL), the 
Council’s former arms-length management organisation (ALMO). Operating this single service in 
isolation without the direct benefit or support of the wider housing function meant that the required 
synergies for a robust end to end homelessness service were difficult to achieve. Equally without 
direct access to its social housing stock the Council were unable to adopt a flexible approach to 
meeting its obligations in respect of providing temporary accommodation for homeless households, 
something Mansfield DC as an in-house housing service was equipped to assist with.   

Page 125

Agenda Item 6



 
In October 2016 the Council’s housing stock was brought back in-house, thus meaning it was now in 
full control of  those front line Housing services which closely aligned to the homelessness service. It 
also meant that the Council could now consider whether Ashfield residents would be better served 
and better value achieved by a homelessness service delivered directly by the Council itself. 
 
In April 2018 the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 brought changes in how the 
service was delivered and led to the Council taking significant steps to increase temporary 
accommodation provision in the District.  
 
In October 2018 the Council, in partnership with Mansfield DC and Newark and Sherwood DC started 
work on the joint Homelessness Strategy. Now published, the Strategy has a number of common 
actions but also a number that are Ashfield specific and that need a local solution to a local issue.   
 
It was the combination of these factors that led the Council to the conclusion that it would be more 
beneficial to deliver the homelessness service in-house. Colleagues at Mansfield DC agreed with the 
conclusion reached and on 24th January 2019 Rob Mitchell, CEO, wrote to Hayley Barsby, CEO at 
Mansfield DC to consider mutually dissolving the shared service. With a tacit agreement in place 
following a period of consultation the intention is for the service to return in-house as from 1st July 
2019.   
 
It is important to add that the Council will continue to work very closely with Mansfield DC and other 
partners in respect of the day to day delivery of the homelessness service and the strategic 
development of the service. The decision to end the shared service was not made on the basis of 
poor performance, it was because the circumstances within Ashfield are very different to what they 
were in 2015 and there is an opportunity for the Council to further develop and improve the service.   
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
To continue with the shared service. This was not considered as the circumstances now are very 
diffe
[...]
 funded from the General Fund (£237,820) and Grant Income 
(£126,620). 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
The change will help ensure the Council is maximising opportunities to reduce and prevent 
homelessness. It will also assist in meeting the Council’s aim of delivering good quality, value for 
money services.  
 
Legal: 
 
Homelessness is a mandatory Council function. Relevant legislation is outlined in the body of the 
report.  
 
Finance: 

Budget Area Implication 
 

Page 127



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Human Resources: 
 
Full consultation has been undertaken with affected staff and adhered to appropriate 
legislation.  HR have been fully involved with the dissolution process. 
 
Equalities: 
 
No equality issues identified.  
 
Other Implications: 
 
N/A 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
N/A 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
N/A 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
N/A 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Phil Warrington 
Service Manager – Strategic Housing & Lettings 
p.warrington@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

The cost of operating the service in house will be 
funded from the overall available budget of £364,440 
described above. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

N/A 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

N/A 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

N/A 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

 
 

 

Page 128

mailto:p.warrington@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 24 JUNE 2019 

Heading: DRAFT OUTTURN 2018/19 ACCOUNTS  

Portfolio Holder: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE – COUNCILLOR DAVID 
MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out details of income and expenditure incurred in 2018/19 in respect of the General 
Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme, how this compares to 
budget and provides an explanation of significant variances. This is the unaudited position and is 
therefore potentially subject to change. The audited Statement of Accounts will be presented to the 
Audit Committee on 22nd July 2019. 
 
In summary the 2018/19 unaudited Outturn position compared to the approved Revised Budget 
was: 
 
 

 General Fund – a £1.148m underspend 

 HRA – a £2.104m underspend 

 Capital Programme – a £4.715m underspend 
 
 
Section 4 of the report also sets out the proposed carry-forward of 2018/19 unspent previously 
approved earmarked funding where this is in respect of projects where delays have been 
experienced during 2018/19 and for which there is no capacity to fund the cost balance of these 
projects from within 2019/20 budgets. 
 
The report also includes details of further 2019/20 budget adjustments to reflect Officer Decisions 
taken in April 2019 in respect of Investment Technology reserve earmarked funding.  
 
The report includes a recommendation to Council to utilise £55k of the 2018/19 General Fund 
underspend to fund the additional costs of the Council’s revised post-election political structure and 
for the recurrent cost beyond 2019/20 to be included in the next update to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  
   
  
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is requested to note: 
 

(i) The 2018/19 Revenue Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA Outturn and the Capital 
Programme Outturn. 
 

(ii) That 2019/20 revenue budgets will be adjusted to reflect carry-forward of 2018/19 
approved but unutilised project funding from earmarked reserves and for Officer 
Decisions taken during April 2019 as set out in section 4 of this report. 
 

 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council: 
 

(iii) Approval to carry-forward the £4.715m underspend on the Capital Programme to 
2019/20 due to slippage (delays to schemes) included in the Programme.  
 

(iv) Approval to utilise £55k of the 2018/19 underspend to meet the additional costs of the 
Council’s new political structure.  

 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To report to those charged with governance, the Council’s financial Outturn for 2018/19 and to 
comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
The financial Outturn position is as reported within the 2018/19 draft Statement of Accounts 
therefore there are no other options. The proposed carry-forward of unutilised 2018/19 earmarked 
reserves will facilitate the delivery of specific projects from the reserves designated for this purpose. 
Not to approve the funding carry-forwards would prevent some projects from progressing or would 
require them to be funded from the General Fund balance which is not recommended. 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
 
1. General Fund Revenue Outturn 

 
The General Fund supports the day to day running of the Council’s services, excluding Housing.   
 
The table below shows the General Fund Revenue Outturn by subjective analysis and by 
Directorate. 
 
 
 

Page 130



 

  Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
Outturn 
£’000 

Variance 
 
£’000 

Note 

Subjective Analysis:     

Employee Expenses 16,885 16,594 (291) 1 

Premises Expenses 1,414 1,372 (42) 2 

Transport Related Expenses 2,335 2,123 (212) 3 

Supplies & Services 5,327 5,971 644 4 

Transfer Payments 30,725 30,705 (20) 5 

Income (39,381) (40,785) (1,404) 6 

Recharges (Net) (4,825) (4,543) 282 7 

Total 12,480 11,437 (1,043)  

     

By Directorate:     

Chief Executive Officer 713 743 30 A 

Resources & Business Transformation (356) (792) (436) B 

Legal & Governance 998 761 (237) C 

Place & Communities 9,452 9,294 (158) D 

Housing & Assets 1,673 1,431 (242) E 

Sub Total 12,480 11,437 (1,043)  

     

Financing and Investment Inc. & Expenditure     

Net Interest (181) 3 184  

Minimum Revenue Payment 1,809 284 (1,525)  

Capital Expenditure Financed from Revenue 113 54 (59)  

Sub Total 1,741 341 (1,400) 8 

     

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 14,221 11,778 (2,443)  

     

Funding     

Government Grants (2,783) (2,783) 0  

Busi
[...]
t the 
financial sustainability of the 
Council. 
 

Regular financial monitoring reports to CLT and Cabinet. 

Page 140



 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (Unaudited) as published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Pete Hudson 
Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 
p.hudson@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457362 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 24 JUNE 2019 

Heading: UPDATE: PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

Portfolio Holder: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE – COUNCILLOR DAVID 
MARTIN 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
Periodically, strategies adopted by the Council require review and revision to remain relevant. This 
report presents the latest iteration of the Council’s Procurement Strategy for the years 2019/20 
through 2022/23. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. That Cabinet note and adopt the revised procurement policy and strategy 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In March 2018, Ashfield changed providers of the procurement service from Bassetlaw District 
Council to Nottingham City Council. Since that change, Ashfield’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) 
have been updated to ensure continued good governance and to align our rules to those of the 
provider to achieve the best possible outcomes.  
 
Likewise, the Procurement Policy and Strategy is therefore due for alignment reflecting the practical 
change to service delivery. Ashfield District Council’s views and principles in that strategy remain 
the same and are led by strong values and ethics.  
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
To not adopt a revised procurement strategy is not an option, as the previous strategy was aligned 
to the previous service delivery partner and holds limited value in that sense.   
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



 
Detailed Information 
 
The following outlines the changes made in the
[...]
e as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 March 2019
	4 Overview and Scrutiny: Crime and Disorder Recommendations
	5 Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan
	Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 2019 - 2022
	Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Assesment 2019 - 2022
	Ashfield Community Safety Partnership Public Consultation 2018

	6 Homelessness Shared Service
	7 Budget - Draft Outturn 2018/19
	8 Procurement Strategy
	Draft Corporate Procurement Policy and Strategy 2019 - 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 24th June, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Samantha Deakin, 
David Hennigan, Tom Hollis, David Martin, 
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Craig Bonar and Rob Mitchell. 
 

Officers Present: 
 

Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, Dean Dakin, 
Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green, Peter Hudson, 
Mike Joy and Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Christian Chapman, Andy Meakin 
and Warren Nuttall. 

 
 
 
 

CA.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th March, 2019 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.1 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised Cabinet that he wished to 
move agenda item 6 (Homelessness Shared Service) to the next item of 
business.  All Members present agreed with this course of action. 
 

 
CA.3 Homelessness Shared Service 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Housing presented the report to Cabinet and 

requested approval to formally dissolve the homelessness shared service 
between Mansfield District Council and Ashfield District Council to enable the 
service to be delivered in-house. 
 
 
 



 

The Director of Housing and Assets commented that following the decision to 
bring Ashfield Homes Limited back in house in 2016, it was now prudent to 
bring the Council’s Housing and Homelessness teams back together to 
provide the desired efficiencies whilst increasing aspirations for delivery of the 
service. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of continuing with the shared 
service notwithstanding that circumstances were now very different to when 
the shared service was created thus meaning that in-house provision was now 
the most appropriate delivery model. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Homelessness shared service between Mansfield District Council and 

Ashfield District Council be dissolved; 
 
b) Ashfield District Council’s statutory homelessness function be delivered 

wholly in-house. 
 
Reasons: 
1. To enable the Council to respond in the most efficient and effective way to 

the Ashfield specific issues highlighted by the joint Homelessness Strategy. 
 
2. The issues can now be best addressed by Ashfield District Council as the 

housing expertise required to do this is now available as a result of the 
Council’s housing stock and service being brought back in-house and the 
Council now being in full control of those front line Housing services which 
are closely aligned to the homelessness service. 

 
 

 
CA.4 Overview and Scrutiny: Crime and Disorder Recommendations 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 

and reminded Members that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Crime and 
Disorder meeting held in March 2019 had focussed on anti-social behaviour in 
Ashfield and included representation from Nottinghamshire Police, the 
Council’s Community Safety and Housing Teams, a representative from 
Change, Grow, Live and a local Care Worker. 
 
The meeting was streamed live through the Council’s Facebook and Twitter 
pages and questions submitted by Nottinghamshire County Council Youth 
Forum were answered in real time during the debate.   
 
During consideration of the report, Cabinet Members were advised by the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety that following the meeting in March 
2019 and subsequent discussions, £30,000 funding had recently been 
earmarked for the engagement of a dedicated Mental Health Worker within the 
Complex Case Team. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
recommendations as presented. 
 
 



 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the recent allocation of £30,000 for the engagement of a dedicated Mental 

Health Worker within the Complex Case Team, as requested by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members following their annual Crime 
and Disorder meeting held in March 2019, be welcomed; 

 
b) having acknowledged the benefits of restorative justice, the Council 

consider its application on a wider basis focussing on the rehabilitation of 
anti-social behaviour offenders through reconciliation with victims and local 
communities; 

 
c) the Community Safety Team be requested to endeavour to capture 

additional anecdotal evidence from professionals and regular visitors to the 
Council’s sheltered housing courts to enable any anti-social behaviour 
issues to be addressed more efficiently; 
 

d) the Director of Housing and Assets be requested to provide an update to 
Cabinet Members during October/November 2019 regarding the security 
measures (new door entry systems, cameras, reinforced doors etc.) being 
implemented within the Council’s sheltered homes and its impact or 
otherwise in relation to incidences of anti-social behaviour. 

   
Reason: 
To provide Cabinet with the considerations and recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee following its extraordinary meeting to 
consider crime and disorder in Ashfield. 
 
(At the commencement of this item, Councillor Keir Barsby left the meeting at 
10.17 a.m.) 
 

 
CA.5 Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety presented the report and requested 

the draft Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 2019-2022, as 
presented, to be endorsed by Cabinet and referred to Council for approval. 
 
Members considered the updated Plan and expressed their gratitude to the 
Community Protection Team for their determined approach to tackling anti-
social behaviour within the District especially the current issues being 
experienced on the Coxmoor Estate.  The revised Plan was comprehensive 
and would be focussing on a more collaborative working relationship between 
all partners. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to support the Strategic 
Plan but this was not recommended as failure to approve the Ashfield 
Community Partnership Strategic Plan would breach the legislative 
requirements for the Partnership to produce a rolling three-year strategic plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the draft Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 2019-2022, be 
endorsed and recommended to Council for approval. 



 

 
Reasons:  
1. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998, as amended, requires that every district 

has a Community Safety Partnership and an associated Strategic Plan in 
place.   

 
2. Approval of the Ashfield Community Partnership Strategic Plan 2019-2022 

will ensure legislative requirements are met. 
 
 

 
CA.6 Budget - Draft Outturn 2018/19 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the financial outturn for 2018/19 in 

respect of the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital 
Programme, as well as an analysis of how this compared to the budget and an 
explanation of any significant variances.  Cabinet was also requested to 
endorse and recommend to Council two budget underspend adjustments as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the funding 
carry-forwards but acknowledged that this would prevent some projects from 
progressing or would require them to be funded from the General Fund 
balance which was not recommended. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the 2018/19 Revenue Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA Outturn and 

the Capital Programme Outturn be noted; 
 

b) the 2019/20 revenue budgets be adjusted to reflect carry-forward of 
2018/19 approved but unutilised project funding from earmarked reserves 
and for Officer Decisions taken during April 2019 as detailed at Section 4 of 
the report be noted; 

 
c) it be recommended to Council that the £4.715m underspend on the Capital 

Programme during 2018/19, caused by delays to schemes included in the 
Programme, be carried forward to 2019/20; 

 
d) it be also recommended to Council that £55,000 of the 2018/19 

underspend be used to meet the additional costs of the Council’s new 
political structure. 

 
Reason: 
To report to those charged with governance, the Council’s financial Outturn for 
2018/19 and to comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
 

 
CA.7 Procurement Strategy 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report seeking approval for an 

update to the Council’s Procurement Policy and Strategy for the years 2019/20 
to 2022/23. 



 

 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to adopt the revised 
Procurement Strategy and Policy as presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the updated Council’s Procurement Policy and Strategy for 2019/20 to 
2022/23, as presented, be approved. 
 
Reason: 
In March 2018, Ashfield District Council changed providers of the procurement 
service from Bassetlaw District Council to Nottingham City Council. Since that 
change, Ashfield’s Contract Procedure Rules have been updated to ensure 
continued good governance and to align our rules to those of the provider to 
achieve the best possible outcomes. As a consequence, the Procurement 
Policy and Strategy is therefore due for alignment reflecting the practical 
change to service delivery.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


